
 

 

West and North Planning 
and Highways Committee 
 
 
 

Tuesday 31 July 2012 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Peter Rippon (Chair), Trevor Bagshaw, Janet Bragg, Adam Hurst,  
Talib Hussain, Bob McCann, Roy Munn, Denise Reaney, Garry Weatherall and 
Joyce Wright 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The areas covered by the City Centre, South and East Planning and Highways 
Committee, include Arbourthorne, Beauchief, Birley, Dore, Ecclesall, Gleadless, 
Graves Park, Greenhill, Nether Edge and Totley.  
  
The Committee is responsible for planning applications, Tree Preservation Orders, 
enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road safety and traffic management 
issues. It is also responsible for determination of City Centre planning, development 
of transport matters and strategic development projects affecting the City as a whole. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Martyn Riley on 0114 273 4008 or email martyn.riley@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

WEST AND NORTH PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
31 JULY 2012 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence from Members of the Committee 

 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19th June 2012 

 
6. Site Visit 
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with planning 

applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

7. Proposed Diversion of Part of the Footpath Between Belmont Drive 
and Edward Street, Stocksbridge 

 Report of the Director of Development Services. 
 

8. Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations 
 Report of the Director of Development Services 

 
9. Enforcement of Planning Control:  Between 12 And 14 Cooks Wood 

Road 
 Report of the Director of Development Services. 

 
10. Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions 
 Report of the Director of Development Services 

 
 

The next meeting of the West and North Planning and Highways Committee 
will be held on Tuesday, 21st August, 2012 at 2.00 pm in the Town Hall 



 

 

 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
The existing Standards regime will be abolished from 1st July, 2012 by the Localism 
Act 2011.  From this date, the way that your interests need to be registered and 
declared will change.  Prejudicial and personal interests will no longer exist and they 
have been replaced by Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs). 
 
The Act also requires that provision is made for interests which are not Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests and requires the Council to introduce a new local Code of 
Conduct for Members.  It is intended that provision will be made in the new Code for 
dealing with “personal” interests. 
 
The Regulations in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests have only recently 
been published by the Government and guidance is being developed for circulation 
to you prior to 1st July. 
 
If at all possible, you should try to identify any potential interest you may have before 
the meeting so that you and the person you ask for advice can fully consider all the 
circumstances before reaching a conclusion on what action you should take. 
 
Advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114 
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk 
 

  
 
 



 
WEST AND NORTH  

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held Tuesday 19th June 2012 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Garry Weatherall (Deputy Chair), Trevor Bagshaw, 

Janet Bragg, Katie Condliffe, Talib Hussain, Bob McCann, Ian 
Saunders and Joyce Wright  

  
%%%%%%%%. 

 
1. WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING ARRANGEMENTS 
  
1.1 The Chair welcomed members of the public to the meeting and the basic 

housekeeping and fire safety arrangements were outlined.  
  
2. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  
2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

public and press. 
  
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE FROM MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
  
3.1 An apology for absence was received from the Chair (Councillor Peter 

Rippon) and Councillor Ian Saunders attended the meeting as the duly 
appointed substitute. An apology for absence was received from Councillor 
Roy Munn but no substitute was appointed.  

  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  
4.1 Councillor Garry Weatherall declared an interest as a Member of the 

Ecclesfield Parish Council, in relation to those applications that the Parish 
Council had considered, but indicated that he would participate in their 
determination if they were to be considered by this Committee as he had not 
pre-determined his views on applications during the meetings of the Parish 
Council. 

  
5. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
  
5.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29th May, 2012 were 

approved as a correct record.  
  
6. SITE VISIT 
  
6.1 RESOLVED: That a site visit be arranged for the morning of Tuesday 10th 

July 2012 at 10.00 am in connection with any planning applications requiring 
a site visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 

  
7. APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
  
7.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



West and North Planning and Highways Committee 19.06.2012 
 
 

2

develop land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the 
Regulations made thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country 
Planning (Control of Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted 
or refused as stated in the report submitted to this Committee for this date in 
respect of other applications considered be amended as in the minutes of 
this meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission 
or consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this 
Committee or the Council for any other purpose;   

  
 (b) following consideration of an additional representation, as outlined in a 

supplementary report circulated at the meeting, an application for planning 
permission for conversion of shop (Class A1) to a two bedroomed ground 
floor flat, demolition of front and side extensions and erection of new front 
elevation and boundary wall (as per amended plans dated 7 June 2012) at 
Harphams of High Green, 39 Wortley Road, High Green (Case No. 
12/01138/FUL) be granted, conditionally; and 

  
 (c) subject to an amendment to condition 2 (List of Approved Documents), as 

outlined in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting, an amendment 
to condition 21 that the development shall be constructed to Code for 
Sustainable Homes Level 3 rather than BREEAM ‘Very Good’, an application 
for planning permission for the erection of 2 residential care homes with 
associated landscaping works, access, car parking accommodation and 
storage facilities (as per amended plans received 22nd and 31st May 2012) at 
land between 522 And Wood Hill Grange Care Home, 526 Grimesthorpe 
Road, be granted, conditionally. 

  
8. RECORD OF PLANNING APPEALS SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
  
8.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Development 

Services detailing (a) planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of 
State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals along with a summary 
of the reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

  
 

Page 2



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 

7PLACE

REPORT TO WEST AND NORTH 
PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS AREA 
COMMITTEE

DATE 31 July 2012 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES ITEM      

SUBJECT PROPOSED DIVERSION OF STOCKSBRIDGE FOOTPATH 63, BELMONT DRIVE 

SUMMARY

To seek authority to process a Definitive Footpath Diversion Order 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Raise no objections to the proposed diversions and dedications, as shown on the plans included as Appendices A and 
B, subject to satisfactory arrangements being made with Statutory Undertakers with regards to such of their mains and 
services that may be affected. 

Authorise the Director of Legal Services to take all necessary action on the above matters under the powers contained 
within the Highways Act 1980 Section 119. 

Authorise the Orders to be confirmed subject to: 

    a.  no objections being received, or 
 b. in the event of any objections being received, they are resolved. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS None PARAGRAPHS 

CLEARED BY Catherine Rodgers 

N/a

BACKGROUND PAPERS Path Order Files 3931 in Highway Records 

CONTACT POINT FOR ACCESS Sam Beaton TEL NO: (27) 34448 

AREA(S) AFFECTED West and North 

CATEGORY OF 
REPORT

OPEN

Agenda Item 7

Page 3



DEVELOPMENT SERVICES REPORT TO PLANNING AND 
HIGHWAYS WEST & NORTH 
AREA COMMITTEE 

31 July 2012 

PROPOSED DIVERSION OF STOCKSBRIDGE FOOTPATH 63, BELMONT DRIVE 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To seek authority to process a Diversion Order to move part of the Public 
Footpath between Belmont Drive and Edward Street in Stocksbridge. 

2.0 BACKGROUND

2.1 An application has been received from the landowner to divert part of Public 
Footpath number 63 in Stocksbridge.

2.2 At present, the Footpath follows one side of the wide drive way to numbers 4 
and 5 Belmont Drive and then crosses it to follow a flight of steps down the hill. 
If the path was diverted to the other side of the drive way, directly to the top of 
the steps, there would be no need for pedestrians to cross the drive way half 
way down it.

3.0 PROPOSAL 

3.1 It is proposed to divert the Footpath as shown on the plans attached as 
Appendices A and B. 

3.2  The proposed diversion will provide more security and privacy for the owner of 
 the drive way, without impacting negatively on the public with regard to ease of 
 use or enjoyment of the Footpath. 

4.0     CONSULTATIONS 

4.1 Consultations have been carried out with Statutory Undertakers, the 
Emergency Services, the Community Assembly, appropriate user groups, and 
other relevant bodies. At the time of writing this report, not everyone consulted 
had responded. Those who have replied have not had any objections. If any 
objections are received they will be reported verbally to the committee. 

5.0    LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1    The Director of Legal Services has been consulted and has advised that it 
would be appropriate to process the Footpath diversion using the powers 
contained within Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980. 

6.0    EQUAL OPPORTUNITY IMPLICATIONS 

6.1    The newly provided route path will no more or less convenient to use than the 
 original line of the path.  

Page 4



7.0 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 There are no particular environmental implications arising from the proposals in 
this report. 

8.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 All costs associated with the making of this Order have been met by the 
landowner. The effect of future maintenance liabilities on the existing Revenue 
Budget will be negligible. 

9.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 

9.1 Raise no objections to the proposed diversion, as shown on the plans included 
as Appendices A and B, subject to satisfactory arrangements being made with 
Statutory Undertakers with regards to such of their mains and services that may 
be affected. 

9.2 Authorise the Director of Legal Services to take all necessary action on the 
above matters under the powers contained within the Highways Act 1980 
Section 119. 

9.3 Authorise the Order to be confirmed subject to: 

    a.  no objections being received, or 
 b. in the event of any objections being received, they are resolved.  

John Bann 
Head of Transport and Highways     Date 18 July 2012 

Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



    SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL     
    PLACE  
 
 
  

REPORT TO WEST AND NORTH PLANNING AND 
HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
 

DATE 31/07/2012 

 
REPORT OF  

 
DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

 
ITEM 

 

      

 
SUBJECT 
 

 
APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 

 
SUMMARY 
 

      

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
SEE RECOMMENDATIONS HEREIN 
 
THE BACKGROUND PAPERS ARE IN THE FILES IN RESPECT OF THE PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS NUMBERED. 
 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
N/A  

 
PARAGRAPHS 

 
CLEARED BY 

 

      

 

      

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

 

      

 
CONTACT POINT FOR 
ACCESS 

 
John Williamson 

 
TEL 
NO: 

 
0114 2734944 
[...]

best opportunity to improve the appearance of the site.  

Page 48



 41

 

 
Case Number 

 
12/00585/FUL (Formerly PP-01821953) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Partial demolition and refurbishment of industrial unit to 
form 11 cottages, erection of garage block and 
provision of associated landscaping and parking 
accommodation (as per amended drawings received 8 
June 2012) 
 

Location Loxley Works 
Low Matlock Lane 
Sheffield 
S6 6RP 
 

Date Received 03/03/2012 
 

Team NORTH & WEST 
 

Applicant/Agent Coda Studios Ltd 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

Subject to: 
 
1 The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
 
 In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning 

Act. 
 
2 The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 

following approved documents: 
 

Drawing 1849 001 (Proposed Ground Floor Plan)  
Drawing 1849 002 (Proposed First Floor Plan  and Elevations)   
Drawing 1849 003 (Proposed  Section and Elevations 
Drawing 1849 004 (Existing  Plans, Elevations and Location Plan)  
Drawing 1849 005 Revision C  (Proposed Site and Location Plan)  
Drawing 1849 006 (Garage Block –Plans and Elevations)  
 
received on the 8 June 2012 and 18 July 2012 from Coda Architects, 

 
 unless otherwise authorised in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 In order to define the permission. 
 

Page 49



 42

3 The development shall not be used unless the car parking accommodation 
as shown on the approved plans has been provided in accordance with 
those plans and thereafter such car parking accommodation shall be 
retained for the sole purpose intended. 

 
 To ensure satisfactory parking provision in the interests of traffic safety and 

the amenities of the locality. 
 
4 No development shall commence until the improvements (which expression 

shall include traffic control, pedestrian and cycle safety measures) 
[...]
h government guidance 
contained in NPPF.   
 
It is recommended therefore that planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions listed  
 
 

Page 70



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 

9PLACE

REPORT TO WEST & NORTH PLANNING 
AND HIGHWAYS AREA COMMITTEE

DATE 31 JULY 2012 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES ITEM      

SUBJECT ENFORCEMENT REPORT 

UNAUTHORISED USE OF LAND FOR THE PARKING AND STORAGE OF  DAMAGED VEHICLES 
AND THE UNAUTHORISED ERECTION OF A FENCE AND GATE BETWEEN 12 AND 14 COOKS 
WOOD ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S3. 

SUMMARY

THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT IS TO INFORM COMMITTEE MEMBERS OF A BREACH OF PLANNING 
CONTROL AND TO MAKE RECOMMENDATIONS ON ANY FURTHER ACTION REQUIRED. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

THAT AUTHORITY BE GIVEN TO THE HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES OR HEAD OF PLANNING TO TAKE 
ALL NECESSARY STEPS, INCLUDING ENFORCEMENT ACTION, SERVICE OF A STOP NOTICE AND THE 
INSTITUTION OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS, IF NECESSARY, TO SECURE THE REMOVAL OF THE 
UNAUTHORISED VEHICLES AND THE CESSATION OF THE UNAUTHORISED USE OF LAND FOR THE PARKING 
AND STORAGE OF VEHICLES.  

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS NO PARAGRAPHS 

CLEARED BY CATHERINE RODGERS 

      

BACKGROUND PAPERS       

CONTACT POINT FOR ACCESS KHALID MAHMOOD TEL NO: 203 7758 

AREA(S) AFFECTED       

CATEGORY OF 
REPORT

OPEN

CLOSED 
Paragraphs(s) 

Agenda Item 9

Page 71



DEVELOPMENT SERVICES  

REPORT TO WEST & NORTH 
PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
AREA COMMITTEE 
31 JULY 2012 

ENFORCEMENT REPORT 

UNAUTHORISED USE OF LAND FOR THE PARKING AND STORAGE OF
DAMAGED VEHICLES AND THE UNAUTHORISED ERECTION OF A 
FENCE AND GATE BETWEEN 12 AND 14 COOKS WOOD ROAD, 
SHEFFIELD, S3. 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Committee Members of a breach 
of planning control and to make representations on any further action 
required.

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 The land is situated between 12 and 14 Cooks Wood Road. The land is 
surrounded by residential properties. The site lies within a Housing 
Area as designated in the Sheffield Unitary Development Plan.  The 
land has previously not been developed.  

2.2 A number of complaints have been received regarding the use of this 
land as a scrap yard/storage and dismantling of damaged cars and an 
erection of a fence.  A site visit was carried out and it was noticed that 
the land is being used for the storage of damaged vehicles and a 
boundary fence and gates had been erected.

2.3 Several site visits have been carried out and there has been no 
evidence to show that work is being carried out on these vehicles on 
the land.  It would appear that many of the vehicles are in an un-
roadworthy condition.  The vehicles are brought onto the land on the 
back of recovery trucks.  An illegal crossing point has also been 
created to gain access into the site, which is currently being 
investigated by highways. 

2.4 A letter was sent to the owners of the site asking them to stop this 
unauthorised use and remove all the vehicles and the unauthorised 
fence and gate.  To date, no attempt has been made to resolve this 
issue.

3. ASSESSMENT OF BREACH OF CONTROL 

Page 72



2

3.1 The use of the land for the parking and storage of damaged vehicles 
would require a change of use of the land from previously undeveloped 
land to storage of vehicles which falls under Use Class B8 - Storage.

3.2 It is considered that the parking and storage of damaged vehicles is an 
inappropriate use of land within this Housing Area. The loading and 
unloading of vehicles from the back of recovery trucks could be a 
source of excessive noise and disturbance for the living conditions of 
the neighbouring residents and the storage could also harm the 
appearance and character of the area. 

3.3 Unitary Development Plan Policy H10 states that the use of land for 
open storage purposes in housing areas is unacceptable because such 
uses harm living conditions for people living nearby. They also attract 
frequent use of heavy vehicles in housing areas and are liable to cause 
noise nuisance. 

3.4 Fences or gates above one metre in height when adjacent to a 
highway used by vehicles or the footpath of such a highway require 
planning permission. 

3.5 The Photographs below show the land in question and clearly 
demonstrates the use is unacceptable in this residential area. 

Page 73



3

4. REPRESENTATIONS 

4.1 Four complaints have been received from local residents.  The 
complainant have concerns about the land is being used for 
commercial purposes without planning consent and the nuisance that 
is caused by the use of this land in this manner. 

5. ASSESSSMENT OF ENFORCEMENT OPTIONS 

5.1 The service of an Enforcement Notice under Section 172 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 enables the Local Planning Authority to 
issue Enforcement Notices where there has been breach of planning 
control.  In this case the notice would require the removal of the 
unauthorised damaged vehicles and require the cessation of the use of 
the land for the parking and storage of damaged vehicles.  There is a 
right of appeal to the Planning Inspectorate against the service of an 
Enforcement Notice.  However it is considered that the Council would 
be able to defend any such appeal. 

5.2 Section 183 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 provides for 
the service of a Stop Notice in conjunction with an Enforcement Notice, 
(S172).  The Stop Notice would take effect within 3 days following the 
date of service, and an offence would be committed for any failure to 
comply with the Stop Notice.  In this case the Stop Notice would 
require the cessation of the use of the land for the storage of damaged 
vehicles.  A successful appeal against a stop notice can lead to a costs 
award against the Council for any losses incurred because work was 

Page 74



4

stopped, but only if there was found to be no breach of control.  In this 
case the risk is considered to be non-existent. 

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 There are no financial implications arising from the recommendations 
of this report 

7.  EQUAL OPPORTUNITY IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 There are no equal opportunities implications arising from the 
recommendations of this report 

8. RECOMMENDATIONS 

8.1 That authority be given to the Head of Development Services or Head 
of Planning to take all necessary steps, including enforcement action, 
service of a stop notice and the institution of legal proceedings, if 
necessary, to secure the removal of the unauthorised vehicles and the 
cessation of the unauthorised use of the land for the parking and 
storage of vehicles. 

D Caulfield 
Head of Planning   18 July 2012 

Page 75



Scale :

N

S

EWDevelopment Services,

Sheffield City Council,

Howden House,

1 Union Street,

SHEFFIELD

S1 2SH

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey
material with the permission of Ordnance Survey
on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office.   © Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown
copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil
proceedings.

 © Crown copyright. All rights reserved.
Date: 08 May 2012

1:1250

Page 76



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 

10PLACE

REPORT TO WEST AND NORTH 
PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
COMMITTEE

DATE  31 July 2012 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES ITEM      

SUBJECT RECORD OF PLANNING APPEALS SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS   

SUMMARY

LIST OF ALL NEWLY SUBMITTED PLANNING APPEALS AND  DECISIONS RECEIVED, TOGETHER WITH BRIEF 
SUMMARY OF INSPECTOR’S REASONS FOR DECISION  

RECOMMENDATIONS 

TO NOTE 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS NO PARAGRAPHS 

CLEARED BY N/A

      

BACKGROUND PAPERS       

CONTACT POINT FOR ACCESS Sue McGrail TEL NO: 0114 2734404 

AREA(S) AFFECTED       

CATEGORY OF 
REPORT

OPEN

Agenda Item 10

Page 77



DEVELOPMENT SERVICES  

REPORT TO WEST AND NORTH  
PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS
COMMITTEE 
31 July 2012    

1.0   RECORD OF PLANNING APPEALS SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS

This report provides a schedule of all newly submi
[...]
 extension to a dwellinghouse at 871 Unsliven Road (Case No 
12/00070/FUL). 

Officer Comment:- 
The proposal was for an extension to the front of the house. The Inspector 
considered that the main issue was the effect of the proposal on the character 

Page 79



and appearance of the area. 

The houses are set back from the highway with long front gardens and have 
something of a clean front building line. Although the proposed extension 
would project over 1.5 metres from the front elevation, she did not consider 
that it would be a prominent feature to the extent that it would undermine the 
relevant supplementary planning guidance. 

However, exception was taken to the design of the extension in that it would 
have a hipped roof, departing from the gable design of the main house and 
have a squat appearance, at odds with the vertical proportions of the house. 
Although it would not be a prominent feature, it was considered to be clearly 
visible and so would be in conflict with UDP Policy H14 which requires 
extensions to be well designed and in character with neighbouring buildings. 
Accordingly, the appeal was dismissed. 

iii) An appeal has been dismissed against an Enforcement Notice served by 
the City Council in respect of an unauthorised Change of Use of offices as 
shared residential accommodation at 365 Southey Green Road (Case No 
09/02833/FUL). 

Officer comment:- 
The Inspector considered that the main issue was the effect of the proposed 
use on the living conditions of neighbouring residents having regard to noise 
and disturbance. 

No indication was given as to how the building was to be divided and no 
information provided to indicate how noise may be satisfactorily controlled. 
Given that noise and disturbance had been a feature of its use as shared 
accommodation, the Inspector concluded that harm was likely to arise to 
neighbouring properties contrary to UDP policy H14 (k) and accordingly, the 
Inspector upheld the enforcement notice 

The Inspector also considered the ground of appeal that the measures 
required to cease the use were excessive. He was of the view that there were 
no other lesser steps that could be taken so the appeal on this ground fell. 

4.0       RECOMMENDATIONS 

 That the report be noted 

David Caulfield 
Head of Planning     19 June 2012   

Page 80


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Last Meeting
	7 Proposed Diversion of Part of the Footpath Between Belmont Drive and Edward Street, Stocksbridge
	8 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	9 Enforcement of Planning Control:  Between 12 And 14 Cooks Wood Road
	10 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

West and North Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 31 July 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Rippon (Chair), Trevor Bagshaw, Janet Bragg, 

Adam Hurst, Talib Hussain, Roy Munn, Bob McCann, Denise Reaney, 
Ian Saunders, Garry Weatherall and Joyce Wright 

 
   

 
1.  
 

JULIAN WARD 
 

1.1 Prior to the commencement of the meeting the Chair announced that Julian 
Ward, Legal Services had retired from the City Council.  On behalf of the 
Committee, the Chair thanked Julian for all his advice and hard work during his 
many years service at the Council and wished him well for the future. 

 
2.  
 

WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 

2.1 The Chair welcomed members of the public to the meeting and the basic 
housekeeping and fire safety arrangements were outlined.  

 
3.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

3.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 
public and press. 

 
4.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE FROM MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

4.1 There were no apologies received.  
 
5.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

5.1 Councillor Garry Weatherall declared an interest as a Member of the 
Ecclesfield Parish Council, in relation to those applications that the Parish 
Council had considered, but indicated that he would participate in their 
determination if they were to be considered by this Committee as he had not 
pre-determined his views on applications during the meetings of the Parish 
Council. 

 
6.  
 

MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 

6.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19th June, 2012 were 
approved as a correct record.  

 
7.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

7.1 RESOLVED: That a site visit be arranged for the morning of Tuesday 21st 
August 2012 at 10.00 am, in connection with any planning applications 
requiring a site visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 



Meeting of the West and North Planning and Highways Committee 31.07.2012 

Page 2 of 4 
 

8.  
 

PROPOSED DIVERSION OF PART OF THE FOOTPATH BETWEEN BELMONT 
DRIVE AND EDWARD STREET, STOCKSBRIDGE 
 

8.1 The Director of Development Services submitted a report seeking authority to 
process a Diversion Order to move part of the Public Footpath between 
Belmont Drive and Edward Street, Stocksbridge.  It was stated that the 
footpath follows one side of the wide drive way to numbers 4 and 5 Belmont 
Drive and then crosses it to follow a flight of steps down the hill. The proposed 
diversion would move the footpath to the other side of the drive way, directly to 
the top of the steps, removing the need for pedestrians to cross the drive way 
half way along it.   

  
8.2 RESOLVED: That (a) no objections be raised to the proposed diversion of part 

of the footpath between Belmont Drive and Edward Street, Stocksbridge, as 
detailed in the report of the Director of Development Services and as shown on 
the plans now exhibited, subject to satisfactory arrangements being made with 
the Statutory Undertakers with regard to their mains and services that may be 
affected; 

  
 (b) authority be given for the Director of Legal Services to take all necessary 

action on the matter under the powers contained within Section 119 of the 
Highways Act 1980; and 

  
 (c) in the event of no objections being received, or all objections received  

being resolved, authority be given for the Order to be made as an unopposed 
Order. 

 
9.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

9.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to 
develop land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the 
Regulations made thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country 
Planning (Control of Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted 
or refused as stated in the report submitted to this Committee for this date in 
respect of Case Nos 12/01655/FUL (Oughtibridge Band Hut) and 
12/00685/FUL (former Pinegrove Country Club) and other applications 
considered be amended as in the minutes of this meeting, and the requisite 
notices issued; the granting of any permission or consent shall not constitute 
approval, permission or consent by this Committee or the Council for any other 
purpose; 

  
 (b) having had regard to an amended plan submitted by the applicant, in 

respect of the roof design, as detailed in a supplementary report circulated at 
the meeting, an application for planning permission for the demolition of an 
existing conservatory and erection of a single-storey rear extension to a 
dwellinghouse at 18 Blackbrook Drive (Case No. 12/01605/FUL) be granted, 
conditionally, subject to Condition 2 being amended by the substitution of the 
words “Plan Number 12-7B” for the words “the following approved documents”, 
as detailed in the aforementioned supplementary report; and 

  



Meeting of the West and North Planning and Highways Committee 31.07.2012 

Page 3 of 4 
 

 (c) having noted that the Legal Agreement had been completed, an application 
for planning permission for the partial demolition and refurbishment of an 
industrial unit to form 11 cottages, the erection of a garage block and the 
provision of associated landscaping and parking accommodation at the site of 
Loxley Works, Low Matlock Lane (Case No. 12/00585/FUL) be granted, 
conditionally, subject to (i)(A) Condition 2 being amended by the addition of the 
information “Drawing 1849 007”, (B) Condition 15 being amended by the 
addition of the words “including the repair of the existing boundary wall on the 
Loxley Road frontage” after the words “boundary treatment” and (C) an 
additional condition being added in respect of bat and bird boxes, all as 
detailed in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting and (ii)(A) an 
additional condition restricting the hours of demolition and construction to 
Monday to Friday 0800 hours to 1700 hours and Saturday 0800 hours to 1300 
hours, with no work carried out on Sundays or Public Holidays and (B) an 
additional directive being added to advise the applicant to seek information 
from the Council’s Building Control Service, to ensure that sufficient insulation 
is installed to prevent noise transmission into the dwellings. 

 
10.  
 

ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL:  BETWEEN 12 AND 14 COOKS 
WOOD ROAD 
 

10.1 The Director of Development Services submitted a report on his investigation 
into complaints received concerning a breach of planning control in respect of 
the unauthorised use of land for the parking and storage of damaged vehicles 
and the unauthorised erection of a fence and gate on land between 12 and 14 
Cooks Wood Road.  The report stated that the use of the area from previously 
undeveloped land, to the storage of vehicles would require a change of use.  A 
further assessment of the unauthorised use also viewed that it would harm the 
living conditions of neighbouring residents and would be liable to cause noise 
nuisance, and as such it was considered to be contrary to Policies B8 and H10 
of the Unitary Development Plan.  With regard to the fence and gates that had 
been erected, it was stated that planning permission would be required as they 
were adjacent to the highway and over a metre in height. 

  
10.2 The Committee heard representations from two local residents in support of 

enforcement action being undertaken to remove the cars.  Reference was 
made to ensuring the land was reinstated, with particular regard to the removal 
of any contamination and the replacement of Silver Birch trees that had been 
cut down.  Concern was also expressed that the fencing prevented access to 
the site and that the storage of cars caused a detrimental impact on the 
character of the area.  The Director of Development Services also referred to a 
written submission he had received in support of enforcement action being 
undertaken.  In response, the Director of Development Services stated that, 
whilst the land would be required to be reinstated, the owner could not be 
required to replace the Silver Birch trees that had been removed as they had 
not been protected.  

  
10.3 RESOLVED: That the Director of Development Services or Head of Planning 

be (i) authorised to take all necessary steps including, if necessary, 
enforcement action, the service of a Stop Notice and the institution of legal 



Meeting of the West and North Planning and Highways Committee 31.07.2012 

Page 4 of 4 
 

proceedings, to secure the removal of the unauthorised vehicles and the 
cessation of the unauthorised use of the land for the parking and storage of 
vehicles on land between 12 and 14 Cooks Wood Road and (ii) requested to 
investigate if there was a right of way through the aforementioned site and 
notify the Health and Safety Executive of the unauthorised use. 

 
11.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

11.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Development 
Services detailing (a) planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of 
State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals along with a summary of 
the reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 


